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and interest of bonds or other obligations of such other corpora-
tion, more than fifty per cent of the capital stock of which is 
owned by it and such other railroad corporations. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 19, 1929. 

No. 50, S.] 	 [Published June 21, 1929. 

CHAPTER 204 

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to re-
imburse Honorable Henry Johnson and the American Surety 
Company for legal service and expenses in defending them-
selves in the suit of state of Wisconsin v. Jackson State Bank, 
et al. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the 

general fund not otherwise appropriated the sum of two hundred 
forty-seven dollars to Honorable Henry Johnson, former state 
treasurer, to reimburse him for balance of costs and expenses 
paid by him in the suit of the state of Wisconsin against the 
Jackson State Bank and against Henry Johnson and his sureties 
on his official bond which suit was decided in favor of the said 
Henry Johnson, and the further sum of nine hundred seventy-
two dollars and six cents to the said Henry Johnson to reimburse 
him for the amount paid by him pursuant to a judgment secured 
against him in the case of the Fidelity and Casualty Company 
against Henry Johnson, such judgment being for attorneys' 
fees and costs incurred by said company as a surety on the official 
bond of said Henry Johnson while state treasurer in the action 
brought by the state of Wisconsin against the Jackson State Bank 
and against Henry Johnson and his sureties on his official bond. 

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from any moneys in the 
general fund not otherwise appropriated the sum of five hundred 
twenty dollars and thirty-five cents to the American Surety 
Company being the amount of its attorneys' fees and costs in-
curred by said company as a surety on the official bond of Henry 
Johnson while state treasurer in the action brought by the state 
of Wisconsin against the Jackson State Bank and against Henry 
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Johnson and his sureties on his official bond, which suit was 
decided in favor of the said Henry Johnson ; provided, that pay-
ment of the sum provided herein shall be in full satisfaction of all 
claims of Henry Johnson against the state of Wisconsin and 
that he shall sign a written satisfaction before being paid the 
sum provided herein. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 20, 1929. 

No. 272, S.] 	 [Published June 21, 1929. 

CHAPTER 205 

AN ACT to amend subsection (5) of section 62.24 of the stat-
utes, relating to the establishment of police courts in cities 
of the second class. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEariox 1. Subsection (5) of section 62.24 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (62.24) (5) This section shall not apply 
to cities having a court or judge with substantially the same 
jurisdiction as that conferred by subsection (2) ; provided, 
however, any city of the second class, within which a municipal 
court is located, having a jurisdiction in excess of twenty-five 
thousand dollars in civil cases, may, by ordinance, establish a 
police court, as provided in this section, and thereupon the jur-
isdiction of such municipal court shall not be deemed to include 
offenses against ordinances of such city and the police court thus 
created shall be vested with the jurisdiction specified in subsec-
tion (2). Whenever such police court is established, the mayor 
may appoint a police justice to serve until the next city election. 
Such police justice in such cities of the second class shall be a 
duly licensed attorney. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 20, 1929. 


